

**THE 2016 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

Case Concerning the Frost Files

**THE STATE OF AMESTONIA
APPLICANT**

v.

**THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF RIESLAND
RESPONDENT**

SPRING TERM 2016

**On Submission to the International Court of Justice
The Peace Palace, The Hague, The Netherlands**

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
Questions Presented	xiii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xiv
Summary of Pleadings	xix
Pleadings	1
I. The documents published on the website of The Ames Post are admissible as evidence before the Court; Riesland’s mass electronic surveillance programs against Amestonian public figures and nationals revealed in those documents violate international law; and Amestonia is therefore entitled to an order directing the immediate cessation of those programs with assurances of non-repetition.	1
A. The Frost Files are admissible before this Court.	1
1. This Court’s rules of evidence do not provide for the exclusion of relevant leaked documents.	1
2. Even if reliability is a basis for exclusion, the Frost Files are sufficiently reliable.	2
3. The Frost Files’ history of procurement does not preclude admissibility.	3
B. Riesland’s surveillance programs violated international law.	3
1. Riesland’s surveillance programs breached its ICCPR obligations.	3
a. The ICCPR applies to Riesland’s surveillance programs.	3
b. Arbitrary or unlawful interferences violate ICCPR Article 17.	5
i. The interferences had no legitimate aim.	5
ii. The interferences were disproportionate to legitimate aims.	5
iii. The SSBA provided insufficient limitations on interferences.	6
2. Riesland’s Carmen Program violated the Broadcasting Treaty.	6
3. Riesland’s surveillance programs violated Amestonian territorial integrity.	7
4. Riesland’s Carmen Program violated the immunities afforded U.N. representatives.	8
C. Amestonia is entitled to immediate cessation and a guarantee of non-repetition of Riesland’s surveillance programs.	9
II. The detention and arrest of VoR employees, and the seizure and forfeiture of the VoR facility and equipment, did not violate the Broadcasting Treaty Or Amestonia’s other international obligations.	9
A. The privileges and immunities provided under the Broadcasting Treaty terminated pursuant to Article 36.	9
1. The station ceased to function as envisaged in the treaty when it became the headquarters of the Carmen Program.	9
2. Alternatively, the station’s functions ceased when its broadcasting was interrupted and its premises abandoned.	11
3. Articles 14(1-3) and 15(1)(a-b) constitute “privileges and immunities” within the meaning of Article 36.	12
4. The former VoR employees do not retain functional immunity pursuant to Article 15(1)(c) with respect to the acts at issue.	12
B. In any event, the treaty was not in effect at the time of the arrest of the VoR employees and the seizure and forfeiture of the VoR facility and its equipment.	13
1. The Broadcasting Treaty was invalid due to fraud.	13

2.	Alternatively, Riesland’s violations of the Broadcasting Treaty constitute a material breach.....	14
3.	Amestonia’s non-performance of the treaty was justified by <i>exceptio non adimpleti contractus</i>	15
C.	Amestonia’s actions concerning VoR property and personnel did not violate Amestonia’s other obligations under international law.	16
1.	The VoR is not entitled to State immunity under customary international law.....	16
2.	Alternatively, Riesland waived State immunity with respect to the VoR by opting into an alternate regime under the Broadcasting Treaty.	17
III.	The detention of Joseph Kafker under the Terrorism Act violated international law, and Amestonia is therefore entitled to his immediate release, the disclosure of all information which formed the basis of his apprehension, and the payment of compensation for his detention.....	18
A.	Riesland’s detention of Kafker violated international law.	18
1.	The detention violated Article 9 of the ICCPR.....	19
a.	Riesland did not inform Kafker of the reasons for his detention.....	19
b.	Riesland is detaining Kafker for impermissible reasons.....	21
c.	Kafker’s detention is not reasonably necessary.	21
d.	Kafker was not brought promptly before a judge.	22
2.	The detention violated Kafker’s fair trial rights under Article 14.	23
a.	Riesland deprived Kafker of his right to counsel.....	23
b.	Riesland deprived Kafker of his right to equality of arms.....	24
c.	Riesland deprived Kafker of his right to review by a higher tribunal.	24
3.	Riesland was not entitled to derogate from its human rights obligations.	25
a.	Riesland did not provide adequate notification of derogation.	25
b.	The circumstances did not justify derogation.	25
c.	The rights in question are non-derogable.....	27
d.	The derogation was not strictly required.	27
e.	Amestonia’s allegations are unaffected by any claims regarding the existence of an armed conflict.....	28
B.	Amestonia is entitled to Kafker’s immediate release, disclosure of information which formed the basis of his apprehension, and compensation.	29
1.	Amestonia is entitled to Kafker’s immediate release.	29
2.	Amestonia is entitled to disclosure of information which formed the basis of Kafker’s apprehension.	29
3.	Amestonia is entitled to compensation.	30
IV.	The cyber-attacks against the computer systems of <i>The Ames Post</i> and Chester & Walsingham are attributable to Riesland, and constitute an internationally wrongful act for which Amestonia is entitled to compensation.	30
A.	The cyber-attacks against the computer systems of <i>The Ames Post</i> and Chester & Walsingham are attributable to Riesland.	30
1.	The attacks were carried out by the Rieslandic governments.	31
2.	The attacks were carried out by a person or entity acting under the control of Riesland.....	32
B.	Riesland’s attacks constitute an internationally wrongful act.....	32
1.	The attacks constitute a violation of U.N. Charter Article 2(4).....	32

2.	The attacks constitute a violation of the principle of non-intervention.	33
3.	The attacks constitute violations of Riesland’s human rights obligations.	34
C.	In any event, the attacks violated Riesland’s obligation to prevent transboundary harm.	35
D.	The attacks are not justifiable under international law.	36
1.	The attacks were not a valid exercise of the right to self-defense.	36
a.	Self-defense cannot be exercised against non-State actors.	36
b.	Riesland was not the victim of an armed attack.	37
2.	The attacks were not valid countermeasures.	37
E.	Amestonia is entitled to compensation for the attacks.	38
	Prayer for Relief.	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

I.C.J. & P.C.I.J. Cases

<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Guinea/D.R.C.)</i> , Merits, 2010 I.C.J. 639	19, 30
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Guinea/D.R.C.)</i> , Separate Opinion of Judge Trindade, 2010 I.C.J. 347	18
<i>Appeal Relating to the Jurisdiction of the ICAO Council (India/Pakistan)</i> , Separate Opinion of Judge De Castro, 1972 I.C.J. 46.....	15
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina/Serbia and Montenegro)</i> , Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 43	32
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (D.R.C./Uganda)</i> , Judgment, 2005 I.C.J. 168	2, 3, 4, 36
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex./U.S.)</i> , Judgment, 2004 I.C.J. 121	9, 29
<i>Corfu Channel Case (U.K./Alb.)</i> , Merits, 1949 I.C.J. 4.....	passim
<i>Diversion of Water from the Meuse (Netherlands/Belgium)</i> , Dissenting Opinion of Judge Anzilotti, 1937 P.C.I.J. (ser.A/B) No.70.....	15
<i>Factory at Chorzow (Ger./Pol.)</i> , Merits, 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser.A) No.17	28
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136.....	3, 4, 25, 36
<i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece/U.K.)</i> , Judgment No.2, 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser.B) No.3	18
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua/U.S.)</i> , Merits, 1986 I.C.J. 14.....	passim
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf (Germany/Denmark, Germany/Netherlands)</i> , Merits, 1969 I.C.J. 3	17
<i>Oil Platforms (Iran/U.S.)</i> , Preliminary Objection, 1996 I.C.J. 803	10
<i>S.S. Lotus (Fr./Turk.)</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser.A) No.10	7, 17
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S./Iran)</i> , Provisional Measures Order of December 15, 1979 I.C.J. 7	29

Other International Cases

<i>Aksoy/Turkey</i> , [ECHR] 23 EHRR 553 (1996)	27
<i>Al-Skeini et al./U.K.</i> , [ECtHR] 53 EHRR 589 (2011)	4
<i>Ayyash et al.</i> , Decision on the Admissibility of Documents Published on the Wikileaks Website, STL-11-01.....	2
<i>Castells/Spain</i> , [ECtHR] 14 EHRR 445, No.11798/85 (1992).....	20
<i>ConocoPhillips Company et al./Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela</i> , Dissenting Opinion of Georges Abi-Saab, [ICSID] No.ARB/07/30 (2013)	2
<i>Drozd and Janousek/France and Spain</i> , [ECHR] 14 EHRR 445 (1992)	4
<i>Greek Case (Denmark/Greece)</i> , [ECHR] 12 Y.B. 1 (1969).....	25
<i>Hassan/United Kingdom</i> , [ECtHR] No.20750/09 (2014).....	20
<i>Ireland/U.K.</i> , [ECtHR] (ser.A) No.25 (1978).....	25
<i>Lawless/Ireland</i> , [ECtHR] No.332/57 (A/3) (1961).....	26
<i>Lusitania Cases</i> , 7 R.I.A.A. 35 (1923)	30
<i>M./Denmark</i> , No.17392/90 (ECtHR 1992).....	4
<i>Niemietz/Germany</i> , [ECtHR] No.72/1991/324/396 (1992)	34
<i>Prosecutor/Gotovina and Markac</i> , Decision of 2 October 2012, [ICTY] IT-06-90-A	2
<i>Prosecutor/Taylor</i> , Decision of 27 January 2011, SCSL-03-01-T-1171.....	2

<i>Rainbow Warrior Case (Fr./N.Z.)</i> , 82 I.L.C. 499 (1990);	9
<i>Salas and Others/U.S.</i> , [IACHR] No.10.573 (1994)	4
<i>Trail Smelter (U.S./Canada)</i> , 3 R. Int'l Arb. Awards 1905, 1965 (1941)	35

International Conventions

American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man (1948)	27
Charter of the United Nations (1945), 1 U.N.T.S. XVI.....	7
Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings (1998), 2149 U.N.T.S. 284.....	29
Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism (2000), 2178 U.N.T.S. 197 .	19, 23
Convention on Cybercrime (2001), E.T.S. 185	35
Convention on Special Missions (1985), 1400 U.N.T.S. 231.....	12
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations (1946), 1 U.N.T.S. 15	8
European Convention on Human Rights (2010), 213 U.N.T.S. 221	5
Fourth Geneva Convention (1949), 75 U.N.T.S. 287	28
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (1976), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	3, 26
Protocol II (1978), 1125 U.N.T.S. 609	28
Statute of the International Court of Justice (1945), 59 STAT. 1055.....	1, 3
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property (2005), 44 I.L.M. 801 (U.N.Doc.A/59/22).....	16
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (1967), 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	7
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations (1964), 500 U.N.T.S. 95	7
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (1969), 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	9, 10, 13, 14

U.N. Documents

Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, (I.L.C. Yearbook 2001-I) Pt. II.....	30, 32, 37
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, U.N.Doc.A/RES/43/173 (1988)	22
Declaration on Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations, U.N.Doc.A/Res/25/2625 (1970)	7
Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in Domestic Affairs of States and Protection of Independence and Sovereignty, U.N.Doc.A/Res/20/2131 (1965).....	33
G.A. Rules of Procedure, U.N.Doc.A/520/Rev.17 (2007)	8
International Code of Conduct for Information Security, U.N.Doc.A/69/723 (2015)	35
Letter from government of Colombia, U.N.Doc.A/69/112 (23 May 2014)	33
Letter from government of Georgia, U.N.Doc.A/69/112 (30 May 2014)	34
Letter from government of Germany, U.N.Doc.A/69/112 (30 May 2014)	34
Letter from government of Korea, U.N.Doc.A/69/112/add.1 (30 June 2014).....	34
Report of the Group of Governmental Experts on Developments in the Field of Information and Telecommunications in the Context of International Security, U.N.Doc.A/70/174 (2015).....	35
Report of the Group of Governmental Experts on Developments in the Field of Information and Telecommunications, U.N.Doc.A/68/98 (2013).....	33
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, U.N.Doc.A/HRC/17/27 (2011)	34
Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation Provisions in the I.C.C.P.R., U.N.Doc.E/CN.4/1985/4 (1985)	5, 27
Stockholm Declaration of the United Nations Conference in the Human Environment, U.N.Doc.A/CONF.48/14 (1972).....	35

The Right to Privacy in the Digital Age, U.N.Doc.A/RES/68/167 (2003).....	3
Turku Declaration of Minimum Humanitarian Standards, U.N.Doc.E/CN.4/Sub.2/1991/55 (1990).....	27
U.S.S.R. Draft Resolution before the U.N.S.C., U.N.Doc.S/4321 (23 May 1960)	8
Universal Declaration on Human Rights, U.N.Doc.A/810 (1948).....	27

National Cases

<i>A and Others/Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , 2004 UKHL 56	30
<i>Anon./Minister of Defense</i> , [S.C. Israel] 54(1) P.D. 721 (2000).....	23
<i>Central Bank of Nigeria Case</i> , 65 I.L.R. 131 (Germany, 1975).....	19
<i>OBG Personenverkehr AG/Sachs</i> , 136 S.Ct. 390 (2015) (U.S.)	18

National Laws

Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. §43 (USA).....	21
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §1602–1611 (U.S.).....	16
Serious Organised Crime and Police Act of 2005 (U.K.).....	21
State Immunities Act, 1978 c. 33, pt. I (U.K.).....	16

Books

ANTONIO CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2005)	16
AVRA CONSTANTINOU, THE RIGHT OF SELF-DEFENCE UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ARTICLE 51 OF THE U.N. CHARTER (2000).....	37
Bruno Simma and Christian Tam, <i>Reacting against Treaty Breaches</i> in OXFORD GUIDE TO TREATIES (Hollis, ed. 2012)	14
CLAIRE MACKEN, COUNTERTERRORISM AND THE DETENTION OF SUSPECTED TERRORISTS (2011)	22
DIETRICH SCHINDLER, THE DIFFERENT TYPES OF ARMED CONFLICTS ACCORDING TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS AND PROTOCOLS (1979)	28
EILEEN DENZA, DIPLOMATIC LAW: COMMENTARY ON THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS (2008).....	7
ELISABETH ZOLLER, PEACETIME UNILATERAL REMEDIES: AN ANALYSIS OF COUNTERMEASURES (1984).....	15
GEORG KERSCHISCHNIG, CYBERTHREATS AND INTERNATIONAL LAW (2012).....	35
GIDEON BOAS, PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (2012).....	18
HAZEL FOX & PHILIPPA WEBB, THE LAW OF STATE IMMUNITY (2008).....	16, 17
IAN BROWNLIE, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE USE OF FORCE BY STATES (1963)	36
JAIME ORAÁ, HUMAN RIGHTS IN STATES OF EMERGENCY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1992)	25
JOHN KISH, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ESPIONAGE (Turns, ed. 1995).....	8
Lars Rehof, <i>Article 12</i> in THE UNIVERSAL DECLARATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS: A COMMENTARY (Eide et al., eds. 1992)	5
Leiden Policy Recommendations on Counter-Terrorism and International Law in COUNTER- TERRORISM STRATEGIES IN A FRAGMENTED INTERNATIONAL LEGAL ORDER (2013), Annex...	37
MALCOLM SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008).....	17
MANFRED NOWAK, U.N. COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS (2005)	5, 21
Markus Benzing, <i>Evidentiary Issues</i> in THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE: A COMMENTARY (Zimmermann et al., eds. 2012).....	1

Michael Schmitt, <i>Cyber Activities and the Law of Countermeasures in Rights and Obligations of States in Cyberspace</i> in PEACETIME REGIME FOR STATE ACTIVITIES IN CYBERSPACE (Ziolkowski, ed. 2013).....	8
Pierre-Marie Dupuy, <i>Fact-Finding in the Case Concerning the Frontier Dispute (Burkina Faso/Republic of Mali)</i> in FACT-FINDING BY INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNALS (Lillich ed. 1991)...	1
Quincy Wright, <i>Espionage and the Doctrine of Non-Intervention in Internal Affairs</i> in ESSAYS ON ESPIONAGE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW (Stranger ed. 1962)	8
ROSALYN HIGGINS & MAURICE FLORY, <i>TERRORISM AND INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1997).....	27
Steven Ratner, <i>Self-Defense Against Terrorists: The Meaning of Armed Attack</i> in COUNTER-TERRORISM STRATEGIES IN A FRAGMENTED INTERNATIONAL LEGAL ORDER (van der Hink & Schrijver, eds. 2013)	33, 37
TALLINN MANUAL ON THE INTERNATIONAL LAW APPLICABLE TO CYBER WARFARE (Schmitt, ed. 2013)	passim
Terry Gill, <i>Non-Intervention in the Cyber-Context</i> in PEACETIME REGIME	8
Thilo Marauhn, <i>Customary Rules of International Environmental Law</i> in PEACETIME REGIME .	35
TOM RUY, ‘ARMED ATTACK’ AND ARTICLE 51 OF THE U.N. CHARTER (2010)	36, 37
VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES: A COMMENTARY (Dörr et al., eds. 2012);	13
Wolff Heinegg, <i>Legal Implications of Territorial Sovereignty in Cyberspace</i> in PROCEEDINGS OF THE 4TH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON CYBER CONFLICT (Czosseck et al., eds. 2012)	8
XIAODONG YANG, <i>STATE IMMUNITY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2015).....	16, 17
YORAM DINSTEIN, <i>WAR, AGGRESSION, AND SELF-DEFENCE</i> (2005).....	37

Articles

Alfred de Zayas, <i>Human Rights and Indefinite Detention</i> , 87 IRRC 15 (2005).....	29
Antonio Cassese, <i>The International Community’s ‘Legal’ Response to Terrorism</i> , 38 INT’L & COMP. L.Q. 589 (1989)	37
Antonio Cassese, <i>The Nicaragua and Tadić Tests Revisited in Light of the ICJ Judgment on Genocide in Bosnia</i> , 18 EJIL 649 (2007).....	33
Ashley Deeks, “Unwilling or Unable:” <i>Toward a Normative Framework for Extraterritorial Self-Defense</i> , 52 VA. J. INT’L L. 483 (2012)	37
Ashley Deeks, <i>An International Legal Framework for Surveillance</i> , 55 VA. J. INT’L L. 291 (2015).....	8
Christopher Michaelsen, <i>Derogating from International Human Rights Norms in the ‘War Against Terrorism’?—a British-Australian Perspective</i> , 17 TERRORISM AND POL. VIOLENCE 131 (2007).....	28
Clémentine Olivier, <i>Revisiting General Comment 29 of the UNHRC: About Fair Trial Rights and Derogations in Times of Public Emergency</i> , 17 LEIDEN J. INT’L L. 405 (2004).....	27
D.W. Greig, <i>Reciprocity, Proportionality and the Law of Treaties</i> , 34 VA. J. INT’L L. 295 (1994).	16
David Stewart, <i>Current Developments: The UN Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , 99 AM. J. INT’L LAW 194 (2005)	17
E.J. De Aréchaga, <i>International Law in the Past Third of a Century</i> , 159 RCADI 59 (1978)	14
Edward Gordon, <i>The World Court and the Interpretation of Constitutive Treaties</i> , 59 AM. J. INT’L L. 794 (1965).....	12
Enzo Cannizzaro, <i>The Role of Proportionality in the Law of International Countermeasures</i> , 2001 EJIL 889.....	38
Evelyn Schmid, <i>A Few Comments on a Comment</i> , 14 INT’L J. HUM. RIGHTS 1058 (2010).	22

Hugh Thirlway, <i>Dilemma or Chimera? —Admissibility of Illegally Obtained Evidence in International Adjudication</i> , 78 AM. J. INT’L L. 621 (1984)	2, 3
James Crawford and Simon Olleson, <i>The Exception of Non-performance: Links between the Law of Treaties and the Law of State Responsibility</i> , 21 AUSTRALIAN YIL 55 (2000).....	16
Jason Healey, <i>Beyond Attribution: A Vocabulary for National Responsibility for Cyber Attacks</i> , 18 BROWN J. WORLD AFF. 8 (2011)	36
Jason Healy & Hannah Pitts, <i>Applying International Environmental Legal Norms to Cyber Statecraft</i> , 8 J. L. & POL. INFO. SOC. 356 (2012).....	36
Joanna Kulesza, <i>State Responsibility for Cyber-Attacks on International Peace and Security</i> , 29 POLISH Y.B. INT’L L. 131 (2009)	36
Joseph Nisot, <i>L’exception ‘non adimpleti contractus’ en droit international</i> , 74 RGDIP 668 (1970).....	15
Lori Damrosch, <i>Politics Across Borders</i> , 83 AM. J. INT’L L. 1 (1989)	34
Manuel Garcia-Mora, <i>Treason, Sedition and Espionage as Political Offences Under the Law of Extradition</i> , 26 U. PITT. L. REV. 65 (1964).....	8
Marko Milanovic, <i>Human Rights Treaties and Foreign Surveillance: Privacy in the Digital Age</i> , 56 HARV. INT’L L. REV. 81 (2015)	4
Maziar Jamnejad & Michael Wood, <i>The Principle of Non-intervention</i> , 22 LEIDEN J. INT’L LAW 345 (2009).....	34
Michael Gervais, <i>Cyber Attacks and the Laws of War</i> , 30 BERKELEY J. INT’L L. 525 (2012) 31, 35	
Michael Schmitt, <i>In Defense of Due Diligence in Cyberspace</i> , 2015 YALE LAW JOURNAL FORUM 68.....	36
Nicholas Tsagourias, <i>Cyber Attacks, Self-Defence, and the Problem of Attribution</i> , 17 J. CONFLICT SEC. L. 229 (2012).....	31, 32
Oona Hathaway, <i>The Law of Cyber Attack</i> , 100 CAL. L. REV. 817 (2012)	34
Russell Buchan, <i>Cyber Attacks</i> , 2 J. CONFLICT & SECURITY L. 221 (2012)	34
Sarah Joseph, <i>Human Rights Committee: General Comment 29</i> , 2 HUM. RIGHTS L. REV. 81 (2002)	25
Thomas Franck, <i>On Proportionality of Countermeasures in International Law</i> , 102 AJIL 715 (2008).....	38
William Worster, <i>The Effect of Leaked Information on the Rules of International Law</i> , 28 AM. U. INT’L L. REV. 443 (2013).....	3

H.R.C. Documents

<i>A./Australia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997).....	25
<i>Aboufaied/Libya</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/104/D/1782/2008 (2012)	39
<i>Abramova/Belarus</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/107/D/1787/2008 (2013)	29
<i>Akwanga/Cameroon</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/101/D/1813/2008 (2011)	26
<i>Alegre/Peru</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/85/D/1126/2002 (2005)	30
<i>Arhuacos/Colombia</i> , UN.Doc.CCPR/C/60/D/612/1995 (2003).....	24
<i>Arutyunyan/Uzbekistan</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/80/D/917/2000 (2004).....	31
<i>Bakhtiyari/Australia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/79/D/1069/2002 (2003)	8
<i>Barney/Colombia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/87/D/1298/2004 (2006).....	30
<i>Benhadj/Algeria</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/90/D/1173/2003 (2007).....	28
<i>Blanco/Nicaragua</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/51/D/328/1988 (1994).....	27
<i>C./Australia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (2002)	28

<i>Cagas/Philippines</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/73/D/788/1997, Individual Opinion of Quiroga and Posada (1996).....	38
Concluding Observations: Israel, CCPR/C/79/Add.93 (1998).....	35
<i>de Morais/Angola</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/83/D/1128/2002 (2005).....	29
<i>Fardon/Australia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/98/D/1629/2007 (2010).....	30
<i>Freemantle/Jamaica</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/68/D/625/1995 (2000).....	29
<i>Gueye et al./France</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/35/D/196/1985 (1989).....	6
<i>Hammel/Madagascar</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/29/D/155/1983 (1990).....	29
HRC Concluding Observations: Bolivia, U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/79/Add.74 (1997).....	34
HRC Concluding Observations: Bosnia and Herzegovina, U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/BIH/CO/1 (2006).....	26
HRC Concluding Observations: Colombia, U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/79/Add.76 (1997).....	34
HRC Concluding Observations: Mauritius, U.N.Doc.CCPR/CO/83/MUS (2005).....	26
HRC Concluding Observations: Peru, U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/79/Add.67 (1996).....	34
HRC Concluding Observations: Russian Federation, U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/RUS/CO/6 (2009).....	26
HRC Concluding Observations: Sudan, U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/79/Add.85 (1998).....	26
HRC Concluding Observations: United Kingdom, U.N.Doc.CCPR/CO/73/UK (2001).....	34
HRC General Comment No.16 (1988), U.N.Doc.HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1.....	4, 7
HRC General Comment No.29 (2001), U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11.....	34, 35, 36, 38
HRC General Comment No.31 (2004), U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13,.....	5
HRC General Comment No.32 (2007), U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/GC/32.....	28, 31
HRC General Comment No.35 (2014), U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/GC/35.....	passim
HRC General Comment No.8 (1982), U.N.Doc.HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6.....	25
<i>Ilombe and Shandwe/D.R.C.</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/86/D/1177/2003 (2006).....	26
<i>Kulov/Kyrgyzstan</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/99/D/1369/2005 (2010).....	30
<i>Lopez Burgos/Uruguay</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (1981).....	6
<i>Madani/Algeria</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/89/D/1172/2003 (2007).....	28
<i>Montejo/Colombia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/15/D/64/1979 (1985).....	33
<i>Montero/Uruguay</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/OP/2, (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Perterer/Austria</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/81/D/1015/2001 (2004).....	30
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, U.N.Doc.A/HRC/23/40 (2011).....	8
<i>Roque/Peru</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/85/D/1125/2002 (2005).....	30
<i>Schweizer/Uruguay</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/17/D/66/1980 (1982).....	29
<i>Silva/Uruguay</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/23/D/34/1978 (1981).....	33
The Right to Privacy in the Digital Age, Office of the U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights, U.N.Doc.A/HRC/27/37 (2014).....	7, 8, 45
<i>Toonen/Australia</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (1994).....	7
<i>Vázquez/Spain</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/69/D/701/1996 (2000).....	32
<i>Weber and Saravia/Germany</i> , 2006 ECHR 1173.....	9
<i>Weisz/Uruguay</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/11/D/28/1978 (1984).....	33
<i>Yklymova/Turkmenistan</i> , U.N.Doc.CCPR/C/96/D/1460/2006 (2009).....	27

Other Authorities

<i>Application of the Interim Accord of 13 September 1995 (Greece/FYROM)</i> , Counter-memorial of Greece (2010).....	20
Commentaries on the Draft Convention on the Law of Treaties, ILC Yearbook (1966-II) ...	17, 18

Condemnation of U.S. Espionage in Mercosur States, MERCOSUR/PM/SO/DECL.07/2014 (10 November 2014)	11
Constitution of the International Telecommunication Union	46
European Parliament Report on the ECHELON System, Gerhard Schmid, Special Rapporteur (2001).....	5
Final Act of the Conference on Security and Cooperation in Europe, Helsinki (1975)	43
Geneva Academy of International Humanitarian Law and Human Rights, <i>Derogations from Human Rights Treaties in Situations of Emergency</i>	32
Harold Koh, Memorandum Opinion on the Geographic Scope of the ICCPR (19 October 2010) 6	
I.C.J. Practice Directions, <i>Acts and Documents No. 6</i> (2007)	1
I.C.J. Rules of Court, <i>I.C.J. Acts and Documents No. 6</i> (2007)	1
International Law Association, <i>Final Report on the Meaning of Armed Conflict in International Law</i> (2010)	37
O.E.D. ONLINE, December 2015, Oxford University Press	16
Paris Minimum Standards of Human Rights Norms in a State of Emergency, 79 AM. J. INT’L L. 1072.....	35
<i>Questions Relating to the Seizure and Detention of Certain Documents and Data (Timor-Leste/Australia)</i> , Memorial of Timor-Leste (2014)	11
Report of the Working Group on Jurisdictional States and their Property, ILC Yearbook (1999-II).....	21
Rosalyn Higgins, Speech, G.A. Sixth Committee, 2 November 2007.	2
